
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Children and Families Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Monday 6th June 2022 at 2.00pm 
  
Place Mitchell Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. CHILD EXPLOITATION VIDEO PROJECT  (Pages 7 - 60) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an overview of the Child Exploitation Video Project. 
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 8th February 

2022 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 

 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    a Councillor Juliet Henderson 
a Councillor Nick Adams-King   p Councillor Wayne Irish 
p Councillor Prad Bains    a Councillor Adam Jackman 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Adams-King, Cllr Jackman & Cllr Henderson. 
Cllr Pankhurst & Cllr Parker attended as the Conservative deputies. 
  

11.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

12.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
  

13.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

14.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman asked if any members wished to share any recent experiences 
with visiting Hampshire’s Children’s Homes. 
 
Cllr Briggs recounted a trip to the Children’s Home in Havant, noting the positive 
environment and that young people who had left regular return to visit for meals 
etc.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

The Chairman encouraged members to arrange a visit. 
  

15.   COUNTY LINES AND LOCAL DRUGS NETWORKS  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of Children’s Services efforts to tackle county lines drug 
trafficking and its associated issues. This included how a higher emphasis is 
placed on children at risk of being missing, exploited or trafficked (MET) and the 
role of the Willow team. The District Operational MET meetings were also 
included. 
 
The Panel were informed of the numerous long term impacts of children who are 
exploited in these ways and the interventions used for short term and medium 
disruption. It is often not easy for Children’s Services to access environments 
they need to however, and so a number of other methods have been used such 
as Health & Safety or Fire regulations. This has allowed other agencies to 
access places of concern and report on suspicions. 
 
The Panel noted the considerable resource and effort it takes to get to the dealer 
at the centre of the trafficking. This is compounded by Hampshire being an 
importing area due to its transport network, university accommodations and 
affluence. However it also received details on the recent success in this area 
including the use of ‘Gang Injunctions’ in Basingstoke. 
 
In response to questions members found that; 

• There have been 369 individuals linked to County Lines drug trafficking in 
Hampshire. 

• This is a national issue but Hampshire is in a strong position with tackling 
it due to the effective methods of identification. 

• Referrals are received from a number of agencies including Health, 
Schools & parents. 

• There have been additional resources provided to the Multiagency 
Safeguarding Hub specifically for this issue. 

• There is not thought to be any links between those targeted for 
exploitation and any specific societal group. It was noted that children 
already known to Children’s Services are thought to be less likely to 
become involved due to this being a strong protective factor. 

• The National Crime Agency has ultimate responsibility for closing down 
the County Lines Trafficking.  

 
Resolved: That the Children & Families Advisory Panel note the contents of the 
presentation on County Lines and Local Drug Networks. 
  

16.   ANNUAL PRINCIPAL SOCIAL WORKER REPORT  
 
The Panel received a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 
overview of the role and activities of Hampshire’s Principal Social Worker. This 
role was introduced in 2017 and serves to act as a link between frontline social 
work and senior management to report on their views and experience.  
 

Page 4



3 
 

The Panel noted the key objective of this role is to ensure that strategic direction 
and decision making is informed by the realities of social work practice. There is 
also an active role in shaping the branch’s approach to continuous improvement 
and service development, including the Hampshire Approach. This role also has 
the strategic lead for participation, ensuring that strategic priorities are in line 
with feedback from the children and families that the service work with and for. 
 
The Panel heard how there had been extra focus on staff wellbeing as a result of 
the pandemic and the various stresses this places on individuals both inside and 
outside of work. There has also been an ongoing commitment to tackling the 
structural barriers to equality with the introduction of resilience sessions for 
newly qualified social workers. 
 
In response to questions members found that; 

• There is a robust supervision offer for social workers which cover their 
case work and the impact on them. 

• The greatest challenge for social work continues to be working with 
families – delivering hard messages in a way which does not damage 
working relationships. It was also noted that demand continues to 
increase due to professionals greater awareness of issues and a degree 
of professional anxiety linked to high profile cases. 

• Exit interviews are conducted and the main reasons for moving on are 
linked to career development and salary. 

• The department is aware of social workers with experience in Hampshire 
spreading the Hampshire methods to other areas. 

 
Resolved: That the Children & Families Advisory Panel is aware of and notes 
the role and work of the Hampshire Children and Families Principal Social 
Worker. 
  

17.   ANNUAL INDEPENDENT REVIEWING SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an the annual report of the Independent Reviewing Service. 
 
The Panel heard how the primary role of an Independent Reviewing Officer 
(IRO) was to ensure that the care plan for the child fully reflects the child’s 
current needs and that the actions set out in the plan and consistent with the 
local authority’s legal responsibilities towards the child.  
The Panel received the detail on the development of the IRO service, including 
information on caseloads, the profile of the team and how it reflects the identity 
of the children it is serving. 
 
The Panel noted that 94.1% of Children Looked After Review meetings had been 
on time compared to 71.8% the previous year and that 98% of children over 4 
years of participated in their reviews, an increase from 88.2%. It was noted that 
these improvements were largely due to the change of working practise required 
during the pandemic, and the introduction of technological communication. 
 

Page 5



4 
 

The Panel received a specific update on the issues identified for development in 
the previous annual report and the significant progress made against these, 
alongside the newly recognised areas for development for the year ahead. 
 
Resolved: That the Children & Families Advisory Panel note this report on the 
work of the Independent Reviewing Service. 
  

18.   JOINT TARGETED AREA INSPECTION FEEDBACK  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of the feedback received following the recent Joint 
Targeted Area Inspection. This was a multi-agency pilot inspection with 
representatives of Ofsted, the Care Quality Commission & Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary, Fire & Rescue Services. 
 
Members heard that the inspectorates spent two days in the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH), interviewing and conducting focus groups with social 
workers, police officers, health professionals, managers and senior leaders. The 
inspection was case focused and looked at the experience of the child, 
triangulating case work across the three agencies. 
 
The presentation listed the large number of positive aspects of the MASH the 
inspection highlighted and the Panel noted the feedback received for the other 
agencies involved. 
 
Cllr Chadd expressed her thanks to the whole team for their outstanding efforts, 
noting how positive it was that the Hampshire method was being used 
elsewhere. 
 
Resolved: That the Children & Families Advisory Panel note the feedback from 
the Joint Targeted Area Inspection. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children & Families 

Advisory Panel 
 

Page 6



New Video Resource 
for Child Exploitation

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



P
age 8



Current Training for Schools

• St Giles Trust

• Years 6/7 – Violence Reduction 

Unit (VRU)

• Year 10 - VRU

• Ad Hoc Willow Training

• PSHE

Hampshire Willow Team & Strong Island Media have produced a 

series of films and resource packs to support teaching about Child 

Exploitation.

P
age 9



The Offer

• Funded by OPCC & Hampshire VRU and directed 

through Willow Team & Strong Island Media

• 5 Videos lasting 5/6 minutes on exploitation and 

grooming scenarios

• An overarching scenario but also stand-alone

• A free resource to all schools

• Simple and generic exploitation topics aimed at Key 

Stage 3, flexible enough to be used in non-school 

settings and individual work

P
age 10



Topics Covered

• Push & Pull Factors

• Reality Vs Consequences

• Healthy & Unhealthy Relationships

• Drug Issues

• Power & Control

• Grooming Lines

Making Safer Choices

P
age 11



Film Links 

FILM 1 - DO I HAVE A CHOICE? 

WATCH: https://youtu.be/zmwQ2i4V2Us

FILM 2 - WHAT DO I REALLY WANT? 

WATCH: https://youtu.be/0q97SYyh6pgg

FILM 3 - WHERE DO I GO NEXT?

WATCH: https://youtu.be/o7UUZ5KsAyg

FILM 4 - WHAT IS GOING TO HAPPEN TO ME?

WATCH: https://youtu.be/yoKXklCdnsE

FILM 5 - WHAT’S NEXT?

WATCH: https://youtu.be/I6zAiTakVyc

P
age 12

https://youtu.be/zmwQ2i4V2Us
https://youtu.be/0q97SYyh6pgg
https://youtu.be/o7UUZ5KsAyg
https://youtu.be/yoKXklCdnsE
https://youtu.be/I6zAiTakVyc


Example Resources

P
age 13



Example Resources

P
age 14



P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

W I L L O W 
C C E  F I L M S 
T e a c h I N G 
T o o l k i t

Page 17



2

Hampshire Willow Team 
[...]
a safe adult 
(police, teacher, professional)

and ask for help

Dylan could return home 
Dylan could speak to his social worker 

about his experiences

Potential risks:

Dylan may find himself in drug debt if 
the bag is stolen/lost/handed

to police

Page 58



4 3

W I L L O W  F I L M s  T e a c h I N G  G u i d e

TEACHER ANSWERS TO SCENARIO 4 - CALLUM

Should Callum use the weapon?

YES                                  NO

                            

What might happen next?

Callum may seriously physically
harm someone

Callum may be physically harmed

Callum may get arrested, end up with a 
criminal record and even be sentenced 

to time in prison/YOI

Retaliation from rival gangs

Teachers note: Ensure you challenge 
perceptions that Callum may gain 
power/status/respect from using

the weapon.

What might happen next?

Callum could speak to a safe adultand 
ask for help 

Callum could turn the weapon over
to police 

Callum could distance himself from
the gang 

Callum could feel able to make him own 
choices and feel safe

Callum could be found safe 
accommodation

Potential risks:

Retaliation from gang

Page 59



4 4

Page 60


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Child Exploitation Video Project
	Appendix One - Child Exploitation Video Project Teacher's Guide






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Children and Families Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday 6th June 2022 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
 
p Councillor Ann Briggs    p Councillor Wayne Irish 
a Councillor Nick Adams-King   p Councillor Adam Jackman 
a Councillor Prad Bains    p Councillor Stephen Parker 
p Councillor Christopher Donnelly   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson  
  

19.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bains and Cllr Adams-King. 
  

20.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

21.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
  

22.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received.  
  

23.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman invited Members of the Panel to feedback on any visits to 
Children’s Homes since the last Panel meeting. 
  
Cllrs Briggs, Henderson & Wade shared details of recent visits to Children’s 
Homes and interactions with the Willow Team. All commented on the high 
standards of the homes and the enthusiasm and knowledge of the staff 
members they met. 
  



2 
 

The Chairman added that, following the conclusion of the Children & Families 
Advisory Panel's business there will be an interactive briefing session for 
members on the County's Foster Carers & Adopters Virtual Reality Training. 
  

24.   CHILD EXPLOITATION VIDEO PROJECT  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of Hampshire County Council’s Child Exploitation Video 
Project. 
  
The Panel noted that the project was joint funded by the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner and the Violence Reduction Unit using local actors and 
locations. The project was started as child exploitation is an area where 
education is needed for young people to act as a preventative factor. A toolkit for 
teachers has been produced to help and assist them with the delivery of this 
topic. 
  
The panel noted that the resource was free and available for use by all 
Hampshire schools and the team were working on introducing it to other youth 
settings and charitable organisations. 
  
The panel viewed an example video and received an overview of the topics 
covered by the resource and the suggested methods to deliver them. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• One of the challenges with child exploitation is that the forms it takes are 

constantly changing. 
• There is cooperation with neighbouring authorities, many of whom have or 

are starting similar teams to HCC’s Willow Team. 
• Measuring the success of preventative work can be challenging, as you are 

trying to measure things that didn’t happen. Additionally, there is a lot of the 
work that crosses LA boundaries, with exploited children and young people 
travelling into and out of towns and cities. 

• The Willow Team supports social workers and other staff by advising them 
on cases which may be at risk of exploitation. 

• There is an increasing effect from middle class drug use which the public 
does not seem to be aware of. 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the Children & Families Advisory Panel note the contents of the 
presentation on the Child Exploitation Video Project. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Children and Families 

Advisory Panel 
 


